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Management’s Statement

The Executive Board has today considered and adopted the Annual Report of Google Denmark ApS for

the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2020.

The Annual Report is prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion the Financial Statements give a true and fair view of the financial position at 31 December

2020 of the Company and of the results of the Company operations for 2020.

In our opinion, Management's Review includes a true and fair account of the matters addressed in the

Review.

We recommend that the Annual Report be adopted at the Annual General Meeting.

Copenhagen, 19 May 2021   

Executive Board      

David Munro Sneddon Svilen Ivanov Karaivanov
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Independent Auditor’s Report

To the Shareholder of Google Denmark ApS

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Google Denmark ApS for the financial year 1 January – 31

December 2020, which comprise income statement, balance sheet, statement of changes in equity and

notes, including accounting policies. The financial statements are prepared in accordance with the

Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company

at 31 December 2020 and of the results of the Company's operations for the financial year 1 January – 31

December 2020 in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) and additional

requirements applicable in Denmark. Our responsibilities under those standards and requirements are

further described in the "Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements" section of our

report. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a

basis for our opinion.

Independence

We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for

Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) and additional requirements

applicable in Denmark, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these

rules and requirements.

Management’s responsibilities for the financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in

accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act and for such internal control as Management

determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, Management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to

continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the

going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements unless Management either

intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance as to whether the financial statements as a whole are

free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that

includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an

audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and additional requirements applicable in Denmark will always

detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are

considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence
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Independent Auditor’s Report

the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the financial statements.

As part of an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and additional requirements applicable in

Denmark, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the

audit. We also:

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to

fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks and obtain audit

evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting

a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may

involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations or the override of internal

control.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures

that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the

effectiveness of the Company's internal control.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting

estimates and related disclosures made by Management.

 Conclude on the appropriateness of Management's use of the going concern basis of accounting in

preparing the financial statements and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material

uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's

ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are

required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements

or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit

evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may

cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and contents of the financial statements, including the

note disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and

events in a manner that gives a true and fair view.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned

scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in

internal control that we identify during our audit.

Statement on Management’s Review

Management is responsible for Management’s Review.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the Management's review, and we do not express

any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the Management's

review and, in doing so, consider whether the Management's review is materially inconsistent with the

3



Independent Auditor’s Report

financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially

misstated.

Moreover, it is our responsibility to consider whether the Management's review provides the information

required under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Based on the work we have performed, we conclude that the Management's review is in accordance with

the financial statements and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Danish

Financial Statement Act. We did not identify any material misstatement of the Management's review.

Herning, 19 May 2021   

EY

Godkendt Revisionspartnerselskab

CVR No 30 70 02 28

Karsten Mehlsen

statsautoriseret revisor

mne18473
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Company Information
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Financial Highlights

Seen over a five-year period, the development of the Company is described by the following financial highlights:

2020

TDKK

2019

TDKK

2018

TDKK

2017

TDKK

2016

TDKK

Key figures

Profit/loss

Revenue 322.426 283.541 247.039 227.102 209.832

Operating profit/loss 54.774 22.399 19.384 18.106 16.512

Net financials 20 -343 -664 -503 -212

Net profit/loss for the year 21.899 16.502 14.011 13.249 12.331

Balance sheet

Balance sheet total 263.272 201.155 171.785 155.582 135.412

Equity 130.350 108.451 91.949 77.938 64.690

Investment in property, plant and equipment 17.143 9.848 9.438 30.648 34.481

Number of employees 123 106 95 87 77

Ratios

Profit margin %17,0 %7,8 %7,9 %8,0 %7,9

Return on assets %20,8 %11,1 %11,3 %11,6 %12,2

Solvency ratio %49,5 %53,9 %53,5 %50,1 %47,8

Return on equity %18,3 %16,5 %16,5 %18,6 %21,1

The ratios have been prepared in accordance with the recommendations and guidelines issued by the Danish

Society of Financial Analysts. For definitions, see under accounting policies.
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Management’s Review

Key activities

Google Denmark ApS is engaged in the provision of marketing and customer support services to Google

Ireland Limited and the provision of contract research and development services to Google LLC.

Development in the year

The income statement of the Company for 2020 shows a profit of DKK 21,898,933, and at 31 December

2020 the balance sheet of the Company shows equity of DKK 130,350,259.

The past year and follow-up on development expectations from last year

The company has no plans or intention to restructure, reorganize or dispose of any assets other than

those reflected in these financial statements, which could materially affect the book value or the

classification of assets and liablities, presentation of the income statement or which should be disclosed

in these accounts or the directors report. There are no future changes anticipated in the business of the

company at this time.

Operating risks

As a provider of marketing and customer support services to Google Ireland Limited and contract

research and development services to Google LLC, the Company's principal risks and uncertainties

relateto scaling back its operations due to a reduction in demand for its services. The demand for its

services would be impacted by the principal risks and uncertainties faced by Google Ireland Limited and

Google LLC, namely:

- These businesses face intense competition. If they do not continue to innovate and provide products

and services that are useful to users, they may not remain competitive, and their revenues and operating

results could be adversely affected.

- These businesses generate their revenues almost entirely from advertising, and the reduction in

spending by or loss of advertisers could seriously harm them.

- A variety of new and existing U.S. and foreign laws could subject these businesses to claims or otherwise

harm them.

Unusual events - Covid-19

During the financial reporting period and up to the date of this report, the Company has carried out its

business operations in line with its principal activities without significant disruption as a result of the

Covid-19 pandemic. As the ongoing impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic and resulting global market

disruptions continue to evolve, the extent of the impact remains uncertain and difficult to predict. Such

an operating environment has the potential to have an adverse impact on the Company’s operations and

future financial position.
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Management’s Review

Subsequent events

Subsequent to the year end, the Company concluded the review of open tax years with the Danish tax

authorities resulting in an additional tax charge of DKK 20,467,470 relating to the financial years 2014 to

2019.
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Income Statement 1 January - 31 December

Note 2020

DKK

2019

DKK

Revenue 322.426.140 283.541.383

Other external expenses -62.495.189 -88.240.834

Gross profit 259.930.951 195.300.549

Staff expenses 3 -194.627.949 -159.226.666

Depreciation and impairment of property, plant and equipment -10.528.517 -13.674.876

Other operating expenses -110.453 -160.094

Profit before financial income and expenses 54.664.032 22.238.913

Financial income 4 32.238 59.034

Financial expenses 5 -11.914 -401.846

Profit before tax 54.684.356 21.896.101

Tax on profit for the year 6 -32.785.423 -5.394.038

Net profit for the year 21.898.933 16.502.063
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Balance Sheet 31 December

Assets

Note 2020

DKK

2019

DKK

Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment 2.384.838 3.936.951

Leasehold improvements 27.886.281 36.153.849

Property, plant and equipment in progress 19.369.049 3.044.967

Property, plant and equipment 7 49.640.168 43.135.767

Fixed assets 49.640.168 43.135.767

Receivables from group enterprises 196.644.572 135.574.295

Other receivables 4.496.899 2.613.706

Deferred tax asset 8 3.390.048 3.502.023

Corporation tax 2.444.022 11.003.683

Prepayments 9 6.655.900 5.325.389

Receivables 213.631.441 158.019.096

Currents assets 213.631.441 158.019.096

Assets 263.271.609 201.154.863
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Balance Sheet 31 December

Liabilities and equity  

Note 2020

DKK

2019

DKK

Share capital 750.000 750.000

Retained earnings 129.600.259 107.701.326

Equity 130.350.259 108.451.326

Other provisions 11 20.251.203 20.251.203

Provisions 20.251.203 20.251.203

Other payables 0 4.928.086

Long-term debt 0 4.928.086

Trade payables 15.688.384 21.338.101

Payables to group enterprises 0 9.507.000

Other payables 96.731.003 36.498.474

Deferred rent 12 250.760 180.673

Short-term debt 112.670.147 67.524.248

Debt 112.670.147 72.452.334

Liabilities and equity 263.271.609 201.154.863

Unusual events - Covid-19 1

Subsequent events 2

Distribution of profit 10

Contingent assets, liabilities and other financial obligations 13

Related parties 14

Accounting Policies 15
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Statement of Changes in Equity

Share capital

Retained

earnings Total

DKK DKK DKK

Equity at 1 January 2020 750.000 107.701.326 108.451.326

Net profit/loss for the year 0 21.898.933 21.898.933

Equity at 31 December 2020 750.000 129.600.259 130.350.259
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Notes to the Financial Statements

1 Unusual events - Covid-19

During the financial reporting period and up to the date of this report, the Company has carried out its business

operations in line with its principal activities without significant disruption as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic.

As the ongoing impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic and resulting global market disruptions continue to evolve,

the extent of the impact remains uncertain and difficult to predict. Such an operating environment has the

potential to have an adverse impact on the Company’s operations and future financial position.

2 Subsequent events

Subsequent to the year end, the Company concluded the review of open tax years with the Danish tax

authorities resulting in an additional tax charge of DKK 20,467,470 relating to the financial years 2014 to 2019.

2020

DKK

2019

DKK

3 Staff expenses

Wages and salaries 178.737.168 141.663.093

Pensions 13.272.138 10.677.865

Other staff expenses 2.618.643 6.885.708

194.627.949 159.226.666

Average number of employees 123 106

The directors receive renumeration in respect of their services to the Company from other group companies.

The cost of the services that they provide to the Company cannot be separately identified.

4 Financial income

Interest received from group enterprises 1.440 0

Other financial income 6.877 1

Exchange adjustments 23.921 59.033

32.238 59.034

5 Financial expenses

Other financial expenses 11.914 256.842

Exchange adjustments, expenses 0 145.004

11.914 401.846
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Notes to the Financial Statements

2020

DKK

2019

DKK

6 Tax on profit for the year

Current tax for the year 12.205.978 6.110.317

Deferred tax for the year 9.557 -716.279

Adjustment of tax concerning previous years 20.467.470 0

Adjustment of deferred tax concerning previous years 102.418 0

32.785.423 5.394.038

7 Property, plant and equipment

Other fixtures

and fittings,

tools and

equipment

Leasehold

improvements

Property, plant

and equipment

in progress Total

DKK DKK DKK DKK

Cost at 1 January 2020 13.617.309 69.721.618 3.044.967 86.383.894

Additions for the year 50.680 768.610 16.324.082 17.143.372

Disposals for the year -3.148.344 -115.417 0 -3.263.761

Cost at 31 December 2020 10.519.645 70.374.811 19.369.049 100.263.505

Impairment losses and depreciation at

1 January 2020 9.680.358 33.567.769 0 43.248.127

Depreciation for the year 1.492.339 9.036.178 0 10.528.517

Reversal of impairment and

depreciation of sold assets -3.037.890 -115.417 0 -3.153.307

Impairment losses and depreciation at

31 December 2020 8.134.807 42.488.530 0 50.623.337

Carrying amount at 31 December

2020 2.384.838 27.886.281 19.369.049 49.640.168
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Notes to the Financial Statements

2020

DKK

2019

DKK

8 Deferred tax asset

Deferred tax asset at 1 January 2020 3.502.023 2.785.789

Amounts recognised in the income statement for the year -111.975 716.279

Amounts recognised in equity for the year 0 -45

Deferred tax asset at 31 December 2020 3.390.048 3.502.023

The recognised tax asset comprises loss carry-forwards expected to be utilised within the next 5 years.

9 Prepayments

Prepayments consist of prepaid expenses concerning rent and deposit for same and other external expenses.

10 Distribution of profit  

Retained earnings 21.898.933 16.502.063

21.898.933 16.502.063

11 Other provisions

Other provisions 20.251.203 20.251.203

20.251.203 20.251.203

The provisions are expected to mature as follows:

Within 1 year 20.251.203 20.251.203

20.251.203 20.251.203

The Company holds an Asset Retirement Obligation.

12 Deferred rent

Deferred rent consists of a rental discount which is accrued over the term of the lease period.
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Notes to the Financial Statements

2020

DKK

2019

DKK

13 Contingent assets, liabilities and other financial obligations

Rental and lease obligations

The Company has entered into rental and lease agreements. 17.045.240 4.275.095

Other contingent liabilities

The group companies are jointly and severally liable for tax on the jointly taxed incomes etc of the Group.

Google Denmark is the management company of the joint taxation group. Moreover, the group companies are

jointly and severally liable for Danish withholding taxes by way of dividend tax, tax on royalty payments and tax

on unearned income.

14 Related parties

Basis

Controlling interest

Google International LLC, USA Parent Company

Alphabet Inc., USA Ultimate Parent Company

Transactions

The Company has chosen only to disclose transactions which have not been made on an arm’s length basis in

accordance with section 98(c)(7) of the Danish Financial Statements Act.

The Company has no transactions which have not been on arm´s length basis.
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Notes to the Financial Statements

14 Related parties (continued)

Consolidated Financial Statements

The Company is included in the Group Annual Report of the ultimate Parent Company

Name Place of registered office

Alphabet Inc. USA

The Group Annual Report of Alphabet Inc. may be obtained at the following address:

1600 Amphitheatre Parkway, Mountain View,

California 94043,

USA

Investor.google.com
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Notes to the Financial Statements

15 Accounting Policies

The Annual Report of Google Denmark ApS for 2020 has been prepared in accordance with the provi-

sions of the Danish Financial Statements Act applying to medium-sized enterprises of reporting class C.

The accounting policies applied remain unchanged from last year.

The Financial Statements for 2020 are presented in DKK.

Cash flow statement

With reference to section 86(4) of the Danish Financial Statements Act and to the cash flow statement in-

cluded in the consolidated financial statements of Alphabet Inc., the Company has not prepared a cash

flow statement.

Recognition and measurement

Revenues are recognised in the income statement as earned. Furthermore, value adjustments of financial

assets and liabilities measured at fair value or amortised cost are recognised. Moreover, all expenses

incurred to achieve the earnings for the year are recognised in the income statement, including deprecia-

tion, amortisation and provisions as well as reversals due to changed accounting estimates of amounts

that have previously been recognised in the income statement.

Assets are recognised in the balance sheet when it is probable that future economic benefits attributable

to the asset will flow to the Company, and the value of the asset can be measured reliably.

Liabilities are recognised in the balance sheet when it is probable that future economic benefits will flow

out of the Company, and the value of the liability can be measured reliably.

Assets and liabilities are initially measured at cost. Subsequently, assets and liabilities are measured as

described for each item below.

Translation policies

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rates at the dates of transaction.

Exchange differences arising due to differences between the transaction date rates and the rates at the

dates of payment are recognised in financial income and expenses in the income statement. Where

foreign exchange transactions are considered hedging of future cash flows, the value adjustments are

recognised directly in equity.

Receivables, payables and other monetary items in foreign currencies that have not been settled at the

balance sheet date are translated at the exchange rates at the balance sheet date. Any differences between

the exchange rates at the balance sheet date and the rates at the time when the receivable or the debt

arose are recognised in financial income and expenses in the income statement.
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Notes to the Financial Statements

15 Accounting Policies (continued)

Fixed assets acquired in foreign currencies are measured at the transaction date rates.

Income Statement

Revenue

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when the risks and rewards relating to the goods sold have

been transferred to the purchaser, the revenue can be measured reliably and it is probable that the econo-

mic benefits relating to the sale will flow to the Company.

Services are recognised at the rate of completion of the service to which the contract relates by using the

percentage-of-completion method, which means that revenue equals the selling price of the service com-

pleted for the year.  This method is applied when total revenues and expenses in respect of the service

and the stage of completion at the balance sheet date can be measured reliably, and it is probable that the

economic benefits, including payments, will flow to the Company. The stage of completion is determined

on the basis of the ratio between the expenses incurred and the total expected expenses of the service.

Revenue is measured at the consideration received and is recognised exclusive of VAT and net of

discounts relating to sales.

Other external expenses

Other external expenses comprise cost relating to advertising, administration, premises, operating lease

expenses and similar expenses.

Staff expenses

Staff expenses comprise wages and salaries as well as payroll expenses other than production wages.

Depreciation and impairment losses

Depreciation and impairment losses comprise depreciation and impairment of property, plant and

equipment.

Other operating income and expenses

Other operating income and other operating expenses comprise items of a secondary nature to the main

activities of the Company, including gains and losses on the sale of fixed assets.

Financial income and expenses

Financial income and expenses are recognised in the income statement at the amounts relating to the fi-

nancial year.

19



Notes to the Financial Statements

15 Accounting Policies (continued)

Tax on profit for the year

Tax for the year consists of current tax for the year and changes in deferred tax for the year. The tax

attributable to the profit for the year is recognised in the income statement, whereas the tax attributable

to equity transactions is recognised directly in equity.

The Company is jointly taxed with Danish group enterprises. The tax effect of the joint taxation is allo-

cated to Danish enterprises in proportion to their taxable incomes.

Balance Sheet

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and less any accumu-

lated impairment losses.

Cost comprises the cost of acquisition and expenses directly related to the acquisition up until the time

when the asset is ready for use.

Depreciation based on cost reduced by any residual value is calculated on a straight-line basis over the

expected useful lives of the assets, which are:

Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment 16 months - 5 years

Leasehold improvements                                                                             7 years

Depreciation period and residual value are reassessed annually.

Impairment of fixed assets

The carrying amounts of fixed assets are reviewed on an annual basis to determine whether there is any

indication of impairment other than that expressed by amortisation and depreciation.

If so, the asset is written down to its lower recoverable amount.

Receivables

Receivables are measured in the balance sheet at the lower of amortised cost and net realisable value,

which corresponds to nominal value less provisions for bad debts.

Prepayments

Prepayments comprise prepaid expenses concerning subsequent financial reporting years.
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Notes to the Financial Statements

15 Accounting Policies (continued)

Provisions

Provisions are recognised when - in consequence of an event occurred before or on the balance sheet date

- the Company has a legal or constructive obligation and it is probable that economic benefits must be

given up to settle the obligation.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities

Deferred income tax is measured using the balance sheet liability method in respect of temporary differen-

ces arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial repor-

ting purposes on the basis of the intended use of the asset and settlement of the liability, respectively.

Deferred tax assets are measured at the value at which the asset is expected to be realised, either by elimi-

nation in tax on future earnings or by set-off against deferred tax liabilities within the same legal tax

entity.

Deferred tax is measured on the basis of the tax rules and tax rates that will be effective under the legisla-

tion at the balance sheet date when the deferred tax is expected to crystallise as current tax. Any changes

in deferred tax due to changes to tax rates are recognised in the income statement or in equity if the de-

ferred tax relates to items recognised in equity.

Current tax receivables and liabilities

Current tax liabilities and receivables are recognised in the balance sheet as the expected taxable income

for the year adjusted for tax on taxable incomes for prior years and tax paid on account. Extra payments

and repayment under the on-account taxation scheme are recognised in the income statement in finan-

cial income and expenses.

Financial debts

Debts are measured at amortised cost, substantially corresponding to nominal value.

Deferred rent

Deferred rent consists of a rental discount which is accrued over the term of the lease period.
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Notes to the Financial Statements

15 Accounting Policies (continued)

Financial Highlights

Explanation of financial ratios

Profit margin Profit before financials x 100

Revenue

Return on assets Profit before financials x 100

Total assets

Solvency ratio Equity at year end x 100

Total assets at year end

Return on equity Net profit for the year x 100

Average equity
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